Systems 9,519 8,856

Group 474,244 451,521

32. Financial instruments

Fair value

The net book value of financial instruments (e.g. cash and cash
equivalents, trade accounts receivable and trade accounts payable,
other accounts receivable and payable) essentially equals their
fair value.

Interest rate risks

The interest-bearing portion of cash and cash equivalents involves
interest rate risks. All investment forms have variable interest rates
and are invested on a short-term basis. There are no further invest
ment forms that result in interest rate risks within the Pfeiffer
Vacuum Group.

Due to the short investment period for cash and cash equivalents,
the agreed interest rate equals the market rate. Even if the market
rate should change significantly, there will be no material impact on
the fair value of cash and cash equivalents because the interest
rate can be adjusted after only a short period of time.

As at December 31, 2016, just like in the year before, there were
no more interest-sensitive financial assets. As a result of cash and
cash equivalents as at December 31, 2016, an increase (decrease)
in interest rate by 50 basis points would increase (decrease)

Segment Reporting as at December 31, 2015

in K € Germany France
Europe (excl.

G and F) USA
Republic
of Korea

Asia
(excl. Korea)

Other  /
 Consoli-

dation Group

Net sales 223,308 157,012 93,118 111,816 72,788 49,676 – 256,197 451,521

Third party 104,459 32,252 90,160 110,895 69,122 44,633 — 451,521

Intercompany 118,849 124,760 2,958 921 3,666 5,043 – 256,197 —

Operating profit 38,854 7,218 5,360 5,209 2,618 2,292 – 792 60,759

Financial results — — — — — — – 308 – 308

Earnings before taxes 38,854 7,218 5,360 5,209 2,618 2,292 – 1,100 60,451

Segment assets 141,673 124,959 36,016 57,201 49,858 43,820 — 453,527

Thereof: Assets
according to IFRS 8.33 (b) 1 51,997 61,427 4,533 10,949 18,358 13,150 — 160,414

Segment liabilities 66,776 52,615 7,354 6,501 10,376 4,881 — 148,503

Capital expenditures:

Property, plant and
equipment 2 3,835 3,887 468 239 951 916 — 10,296

Intangible assets 903 422 21 — 11 2 — 1,359

Depreciation2 – 4,376 – 5,745 – 582 – 320 – 1,396 – 1,050 — – 13,469

Amortization – 770 – 4,261 – 190 – 549 – 926 – 512 — – 7,208

1  Non-current assets other than financial instruments, deferred tax assets and prepaid pension cost
2  Including investment properties

100 N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheets

earnings by K € 550 (December 31, 2015: increase/decrease by
K € 577). As a result of the almost entire repayment of financial
liabilities shown until December 31, 2016, there is no longer a
related interest sensitivity. In 2015, an increase (decrease) in
interest rate by 50 basis points would decrease (increase) earn-
ings by K € 104.